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ROBERT LEW

EMERYVILLE BAYFRONT LIMITED PARTNER
690 MARKET ST #826

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLATM NO. 601573, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 1650 65TH ST, EMERYVILLE qubo g

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to
applicable regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to
exceed $75,000. This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you
reported to have incurred to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC.
Claims filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding
available and it is very important that you make use of the funding that has been
committed to your cleanup in a timely manner.

Consequently, if you do not submit your first reimbursement request for corrective
action costs which you have incurred within ninety (90) calendar days from the dat
of this letter, vour funds will automatically be deobligated. Once deobligated, any
future funds for this site will be obligated subject to availability of funds at such
time when we receive your reimbursement request.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only
corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety
and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you
are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work
(form enclosed). If you have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the
three bid requirement, please call Steve Marquez, our engineer assigned to claims in your
Region, at (916) 227-0746. Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may result
in the costs not being reimbursed.

Clur mtssion 15 to preserve and enhance the guality of California’s water reseurces, and
ensure therr proper allseation and efficient use for the henefit af prexent and futiure generations.
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The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:

. "Reimbursement Request Instructions” package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking
reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included
in the instruction package are samples of completed reimbursement request forms
and spreadsheets.

’ "Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be
completed and returned.

. "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources" which must be returned
before any reimbursements can be made.

. "Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement
of costs incurred.

. "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your
reimbursement request.

. "Claimant Data Record" (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and
returned with your first reimbursement request.

We continuously review the status of all active claims. If you do not submit a
reimbursement request or fail to proceed with due diligence with the cleanup, we will take

steps to withdraw your LOC,

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres
at (916) 227-4388.

Dave Deaner,

e
ager ﬁ
UST Cleanup Fund Progr

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Qiﬁ"‘ Recycled Paper Qur mission iy to preserve and enhance the quality of California’s water resources. and
ensure therr proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and fulure gencrations.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PETE WILSON, Governor

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATI'.QUAUTY CONTROL BOARD ‘
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2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500
OAKLAND, CA 94412

(510) 2861255 1994

01-0

December 8,
RE File No.

Tom Gram
The Martin Group
5800 Shellmound Awvenue

558 {KLG)

Suite 210

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: DISCHARGE OF HYDROGEN PEROXIDE TO GROUNDWATEER, EMERY BAY
PLAZA, 1650 65TH STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA

Dear Mr. Gram:

We have received PES Environmental’s application for discharge

dated November 8, 1994, for the above site prepared and submitted

on your behalf. Upon review of this report, we make the following

findings:

1) Stimulation of indigenous bacteria wusing nutrients and

hydrogen peroxide appears to be an appropriate remediation

strategy for the petroleum pollution at the site.
for installation and operation of this system
approved.

The workplan
is

hereby

Discharge of hazardous substances such as hydrogen peroxide to
groundwater 1s prohibited by state law. However, it 1is
anticipatedthat introduction of these chemicals will have a
net environmental benefit by virtue of enhanced degradation of -
the petroleum pollution. Therefore, enforcement will not be
recommended to the Board for introduction cf these substances
to groundwater at the gite.

If you have any questions regarding this matter or need further
clarification of the Board’'s requirements, please contact Kevin
Graves at (510)286-0435.

Sincerely,

Steven R. Ritchie
Executive Officer

Ay y / > ‘, - :
'é/;ﬁhen f/jMorse
//So "

Chief
uth Bay Toxics Division
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cc:  Andy Briefer ' ooy b
PES Envircnmental Leml i b
1682 Novatc Boulevard v
Suite 100

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Department
1121 Harbor Bay Parkway

2nd Flocor

Alameda, CA 94502

#E\BIODISCH.LE!




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHARID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Contrel Board

November 7, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID# 4352 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Mr. Andrew Briefer

PES Environmental, Inc.

1682 Novato Boulevard, Suite 100
Novato, California 94947

RE: Passive In -8itu Bioremediation Pilot Study
Emery Bay Plaza - 1650 65th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Briefer:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the Work Plan for
Passive In-Situ Bioremediation Pilot Study (December 21, 1993)
and- the Proposed Monitoring Revisions for Passive In -Situ
Bioremediation Pilot Study (March 16, 1I994) submitted by PES
Environmental, Inc. for the referenced site.

The basic elements of the work plan was discussed and verbally
approved with monitoring program modification during a telephone
conversation with Robert Creps of PES in March 16, 1994.
Subsequently, the proposed monitoring revisions was discussed and
verbally approved during our telephone conversation in May 5,
1994. The following items {(discussed during our telephone
conversation) must be met as conditions of the work plan
approval:

1) Permits and/or requirements from other requlatory agencies
must be followed. Please submit copies of approved permits
from other regulatory agencies that are applicable to the
remediation treatment to be performed at the referenced
site.

2) Quarterly monitoring of all the wells including the new
well installed for background groundwater quality
evaluation must be continued. Groundwater samples shall be
analyzed for TPH gasoline, benzene, ethyl benzene, toluene
and xylene. Additionally, water levels and dissolved oxygen
concentrations will be measured every six weeks (mid-way
between the quarterly monitoring events).

3) Please notify this office at least 72 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.
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Mr. Andrew Briefer

RE: 1650 65th Street, Emeryville, CA 94608
November 7, 1994

Page 2 of 2

In order to evaluate the overall effectiveness of the proposed
in-situ bioremediation, the following additional parameters to
monitor is recommended: pH, total organic carbon, microbial
population, nutrient concentration and flow rates. Please discuss
how the above mentioned parameters will be addressed during the
implementation of the in-situ bioremediation at the site.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6700 if you have any guestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

b Ll

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Environmental Protection Div. - files
Tom Gram - P.0O. Partners, 5800 Shellmound St. Suite 210
Emeryville, california 94608




. S 600 BANCROFT WAY

—— BERKELEY. CA 94710
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. Tel: {415) 548-7970 Fax: {415) 548-7625

27 November 1990
Ref: NC222.09

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) Services
Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200 i -
oakl‘::g, Caalji(forﬁ%lzcgntszl' Ew\l wlle Bﬁ\\/(:/”"\*'/ U5 %S—Fﬁ‘

Subject: Modificatior of the 1650 §5th Street Property Remedial Action Plan to
Include ACEH's Cleanup Target Goals T

Dear Mr. Byme:

The purpose of this letter is to formalize the verbal commitment to meet the Cleanup
Goals for the 1650 65th Street Property in Emeryville California, communicated by
Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) in your letter of 16 August 1990. The
Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for the 1650 65th Street Property submitted by -
Engineering-Science, Inc. (ES) on behalf of PO Partners on 15 June 1990, is hereby
modified to include the following Cleanup Target Goals for groundwater remediation:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) Cleanup Ta}gct Goal of 50 ug/l
+» Benzene Cleanup Target Goal of (.5 ug/l

As identified in your August 1990 letter these cleanup target goals are consistent with
the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

We are currently in the process of installing the groundwater treatment system. The
application for the discharge permit has been filed with the East Bay Municipal Utilities
District (EBMUD). The system should be operational in early December 1990,
contingent on the permit approval. We trust this keeps your files updated. If you have
any questions or require clarification please call.

Very truly yours,

Richard S. Makdi%i, R.G., REA
Project Director

RSM/dmb/166-35.R1

cc: Lester Feldman, SFBRWQCB
Walt Kaczmarek, PO Partners
Clyde Wong, Engineering-Science, Inc.

A PARSONS COMPANY



) E s 600 BANCROFT WAY

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710

ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. (416) 54B-7970

1 June 1990
Ref. NC222.01

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Dear Mr. Byrne:

Engineering Science has been retained by P.O. Partners to complete a Remedial
Action Plan (RAP) for the 1650 65th Street property in Emeryville, California. Since
our most recent submittal of 18 April 1990 to you on the project status, we have been
working on the RAP. The RAP we are currently preparing will include a synthesis of
the previous site characterization studies, a feasibility assessment of the available
cleanup technologies and our proposed remedial action system

The proposed remediation is groundwater extraction and treatment of the
groundwater through a carbon adsorption system. This technology is effective for the
contaminant types, concentrations and volumes. It is also a cost effective and
environmentally sound remediation method. Bioremediation technology was also
seriously considered but was rejected due to the unkowns in concentration and/or
volumes occur. Carbon-adsorption is a well tested and documentable cleanup
technology.

We plan to complete the RAP by 15 June 1990 and request that you please schedule
time for your review. We would like to set up a meeting at the end of June 1990 or
earlier if you are available to answer any questions you may have. Our client, P.O.
Partners needs a letter approving the RAP from ACDEH as soon as possible in order to
meet the requirements of their lending institution. We trust two weeks will be sufficient
for you to complete your review and we are available to give a presentation of the
project before that if you think it would help.

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE PARSONS CORPORATION



ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INO~ .

Dennis Byrne
1 June 1990
Page 2

If you foresee any problems with this schedule we would greatly appreciate hearing
from you as soon as possible. Please call if you have any questions regarding this or
previous submittals regarding the 16560 65th Street property.

Very truly yours,

Clyde R. Wong, :Z
Principal Engineer

Richard S§. Makdisi, RG
Project Director

RSM:klf 154-30.R0
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E S 600 BANCROFT WAY

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94710
ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC. P (415} 548-7970
.Y

™
P \béb N 24 June 1988
RO Ref: NC049.10

CALIEORMIA REGIONAL WATER

Mr. Greg Zentner ﬂb///
Regional Water Quality Control Board JUN 2919886¥E>
1111 Jackson Street, Room 6040
Oakland, California 94607 QUAUTY CONTROL BOARD
Subject: Implementation of Remedial Action Plan Report

Recommendations

Dear Greg:

A copy of the Implementation of Remedial Action Plan Report
for United States Postal Service Site at 1650-65th Street,
Emeryville, California 1is enclosed for you to review, Please
note that under Recommendations on page 12, Engineering-Science
has recommended that our client seek a waiver of the leaky
underground storage tank requirement for a downgradient
monitoring well following site remediation. This recommendation
is based on the successful excavation of contaminated soil from
the underground storage tank area, and because of evidence that
groundwater degradation has already occurred throughout the area
from hydrocarbon contamination on nearby parcels.

It would be greatly appreciated if you could review the
enclosed document at your earliest convenience and give careful
consideration to our client's request for a waiver. Please call
if you require any clarifications or additional information with
regards to this request.

Very truly yours,

an B. McCullar
Project Manager

DBM/dbm
cc: Ron Schwartz, BCC

Mark Scher, Wareham
R. S. Makdisi

A SUBSIDIARY OF THE PARSONS CORPORATION
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Directar

June 13, 1988

Mr. Dan B. McCullar
Engineering-Science Inc.
600 Bancroft Way
Berkeley, Ca. 94710

Dear Mr. McCullar:

Thankyou for your submital of a Health and Safety Plan and an

Implementation of Remedial Action Pl ards to the
underground tank removal project at(1650 65th Street, >Emeryville.
It is the opinion of the Alameda Coun iTonmental Health,

Hazardous Materials Unit that the work performed meets the
requirements of the California Administrative Code, Titles 22 and
23.

Please be aware that final approval for the soil mitigation actions
conducted at this site is the responsibility of the Regional Water
Quality Control Board. It is to this agency that you should direct
your. request for a waiver concerning the requirement of a
downgradient monitoring well.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely, ‘“‘t:\\\

[?C-A.J[A/

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

cc: RWQCB
DOHS
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RGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK)/ CONPMDMATIONs TE REPORT
' ; ' — QoI
EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFIGE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES [0 - 0 [ RNRID#
[} ves [yl M0 REPCRT BEEN FILED? [ ] YES [ wo I
REPORT DATE LOCZAL CASE # REGIONAL BOARD CASE # US EPA D #
) A — — TR CALO0001 3409
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE . | SIGNATURE
%1 Ronald V. Schwartz (415 ) 834-1337 . . :
8 IrePRESENTING [_] LOCAL AGENCY [| OTHER Y COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME _ :
x [l ] OWNER/OPERATOR (] REGIONAL BOARD {ﬁ:erﬂille Bayfront Limited Partnership™
h ADDRESS Y __.._—— T e, —
@ : : .
1330 3roadwag¥eer Sulte 500 Qaklance ry CA STATE . 24612
|7 [NAME ' CONTACT PERSON - ‘ PHGNE
SE B uNKNOWN ( )
& w |aDDRESS '
w_s . ) .
Em STREET . cIry _ STATE : zIP -
FACILITY NAME [(IF APPLICABLE} - o COPERATOR PHONE
2 | | ¢ |
Y [aooreSS o _
g 650-65th Street tEneryville . Alameda
9 _ ST : ) -1 _ . COUNTY P
w [cross sTREET ' TYPE OF AREA |y COMMERCIAL [ ] INDUSTRIAL | Tvre oF usiness [ ] RETAIL FUEL STATIOH
i gy Strest JCrEsIDENTIAL [T]RURAL {_]OTHER [JunknowN [ OTHERRpgtal-Exliiange
LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME _ CONTACT PERSOM ' FHONE
4] ) . ’ . v
z | Emexryville Fire Department Ted Jero : (415 ) 874-6434
LW [REGIONAL BOARD - _ .
ﬁg P Cadliforniez Regional Watex| Patar Johnson . :
2@, Oakland a14vy poard for SF way Bgnl - (415 ) 464-1308
F2{7sco R ' . R ‘
= . .
= _ ( ) _
E o CcAS # [ATTACH EXTRA SHEET IF NEEDED)  NAME : ' _ QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
SO B .
o ) UMNKNOWN
44 KL O N B _ —X1 .
a . . :
as | |
Al (200 PO I I I O o _ — [ ] UNKNOWN
DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] INVENTORY CONTROL ‘] SUBSURFACE MONITORING T
_ g TANK - : : :
‘;'5 oMl 4 20[70|8¥}7 ¥ [[] ROUTINE MONITORING ] memovaL L[l NUISANCE CONDITIONS I%g OTHER: BOEdugHS o m
_ .Eg DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN ' ' METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT ARPLY)
3E M M o| ol ¥ ¥} [} UNKNOWN [] REMOVE CONTENTS [] rREPLACE TANK [ CLOSE TANK
Eg HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPEDT L. [JrEPair TANK . [ JREPAIR FIPING - [ |CHANGE PROCEDURES
[lves [Jno  iFves,pate | m - w| ol ol v v IOTHER —pemerrePori ' '
. |SOURCE(S} OF DISCHARGE i TANKS ONLY/CAPACITY Gal| CAUSE(S) _
@ ] TANK LEAK [ unkNOWN : ' ' "t ]overFILL [[]corrosion:
= ' ace L_L_} vrs. |_;| UNKNOWN ‘
D R . . .
- w | ririNG LEAK ' MATERIAL {JRUPTURE/FAILURE [seILL
g CsreEn [ FieERGLASS :
=2 s X
S | JoTHER (SPECIFY) : [JoTHER — K JunknOWN []JOTHER
ES ‘ TRREATS U= a1
S RESQURCES AFFECTED YES NO THREATENED UNKNOWN WATER SUPPLIES AFEECTED @ ENMED  KNOWN WELLS
ul PUBLIC DRINKING ‘ '
AlR (VAPOR
g sou(.(vn.uo;e ZONE) - = ' E]- WATER 0 & - 0
0 : - .
l': ] E - Ll E] PRIVATE DRINKING 3 - Eﬁj I:I |
‘ﬁ_ GROUNDWATER I___l E Ej C] WATER . ‘ r———
oF SURFACE WATER OR STORM DRAIN [ i;l M (] INDUSTRIAL 3 |;:| 1 M
'&3: BUILDING OR UTH-ITY VAULT Ca Eﬂ |:| 4 AGRICULTURAL O ] 1
3 | oTHER iSPECIFY} -] | ™ [ DTHER (8PECIFY) [ ] CJ ——
2 .
z GROUNDWATER BASIN NAME
JT uNKNOWN
COMMENTS: .
o See latter attached, to Mr. Peter Johnson, Calffornia Regional Water Quality
:Iz: ‘Board for the San Francisco Bay Reglon. Alsoc attached is a Soils Report from
S Kaldveer & Associates. The removal of the tank will commence shortly.
z "
o _ :
COMPLETE AND ATTACH & CLEANUP TRACKING REPORT IF ANY CLEANUP WORK OR PLANNING HAS STARTED HsE 0% (T0/a8)
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UKL OF THE NFC) necoe 1330 BUROADWAY

COMPANIES SUITE {00
BENEFIT aakLAND, CA gqbaz

115 534-1337

CariTas

ConronaTiON

April 29, 1987

Mr. Peter Johnson

California Regional Water Quality Board
for the San Francisco Bay Region

111 Jackson Street, Room 6000

Oakland, CA 94607

Re: 1650 - 65th Street, Emeryville, Ci
Dear Mr. Johnson:

Please accept this letter as written notice of possible excessive
hydrocarbon content in the soil at the above location. This
letter is to confirm the verbal notice given to your department
on April 27, 1987, 1in accordance with the requirements of
proposition 65. Attempts were made to contact you by telephone
directly on April 27, 28, and 29, but we have not recelved any
return calls.

Only one test on a 3sample f{rom one borehole shows excess
hydrocarbons at this early stage, but obviously we are concerned,
and wish to investigate this matter thoroughly. To do this we
have employed Mr. Trevor Pitts of Zero Waste Systems, Ine. to do
further studies. Mr. Pitts can be reached at (415) 893-8257,

Please contact me or Mr. Pitts directly 1if you require further
information. I lcok forward to cooperating with your department
to fully resolve this matter should further investigation
‘confirm the preliminary results.

mﬂéﬁ/%zﬁfﬁl— :

Sin

Presideaent

RVS/ajd

cec: Trevor Pitts
Kenneth W. Ruthenburg, Jr.
Mark Scher




Official Registration Form
California Water Resources Control Board
Hazardous Substance Storage Statement

Who Must File: Each person stonng hazardous substances in any under-
ground container musl lile this form no laler than July 1, 1984 (Alter Oclober
1. 1984 and no later than January . 1985 for tanks used on farms).

Detlnllion of Underground Containers: The law apples to "concrete
sumps. ponvaulied buried tanks or olher underground conlaincrs.” (Waler
Code secton 13173) All cemaners, including earthen walled pils, ponds.
lagoons and sumps. thal are below Lhe normal ground surlace level must
register. A lank sding on the ground is not included Conlainers parually
beneath Ihe surlace are wncluded Lined o unlined pis. pands and lagoons
are covered d earth has been removed Irom the slorage arca 1o construcl
the lacity MNormal grading is not cansidered consiruclion below greund
level

Definition of Hazardous Subslance: Any substance listed in Section 6382
af the Labar Code or in Secton 25316 of the Heallh and Salety Code This
includes gasoline, diesel fuel, all induslnail solvents, pestcides, herbicides
and iumigants. Il lhe material musl be camed by a registered hauler. dis-
posed of al a hazardous wasle site. 15 explosive, generales pressure due lo
heat or decomposilion or wauld harm humans or wildhle you musl register

the tank Wasles are included

Fee: For cach tank regisiered a $10 lee must be pad except that retail
gasaling stations pay $5 per tank

Penatties: For lailure 10 lile. the penalty is $500-$5.000 per day. If you falsily
inlormalion, you can be fined up to $20.000 for each day ihe information is
incorrect and has not been correcled

Confidentiality: If you have information prolecled by lrade secrel laws,
please allach a hst of the information on Lhis form thal is conhidential and the
justification for conhdenhalily, including specific citalions of relevan! statu-
lory and case law

Mulliple Conlainers: Fill T and IT on one form and leave it Blank on all the
remaining lorms Attach all forms together securely. IF you own more han
50 tanks you can lile information on computer lape. Call 316/324-1262 for
inlarmalion

This is not a Permit Application. Al Underground Tanks will be subyect 1o
local regulahon Some junsdictions have alicady begun programs Check
wilh your local counly goverament for further information.

NOTE: ALL UNDERGROUND CONTAINERS MUST REGISTER EVEN (F STATE AND/OR LOCAL PERMITS ARE IN FORCE.
#

I Owner

Name {Carporahon Individual o Pubhc Agency)

Emeryville Bayfront Limited Partnership

Sireel Address Ciy Stale Faly
1330 Broadway, Suite 500 Oakland CA 94612
11 Facility
Facilly Nane Dualgr /Foreman/ Supervisarn
Streel Address Nearest Grass Sireat
1650-65th Street Bay Street
Ciy Counly 2P
Emeryville Alameda
Mailing Address Cay State P
1330 Broadway, Suite 500 Oakland ca 94612

Phang w/alch code

(415) 834-1337

Typu o Business

O Motor Vehicle Fuel Siation  Bloe Other; _Postal Exchange

Ronald V. Schwartz (415) 834-1337

Numnbgr o Tanks at s Facity Rural Areas Towiibiag Ranyc Scehoen
One Only:

III 24 Hour Emergency Conlact Person

Days Mame {usl naind: hesly anicd Phooe &/ atca Lo Pogtite Nami: flast g bty aned Phone: we anca code

Ronald V. Schwartz (415) 53B-6605

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

A Bw Tank Ow Sump e Lagoon, Pit or Pond Ow Olher:

Conteirsr Number (Il (Hcie oo no epailaer isbign anue

B. Manufacturer (if appropnale) .. — Year ol Mig:

C. Yuar inslalied: — 3 Unknown

D. Container Capacty. — ___. gallons CXUnknown

E. Conlainer Reparrs;, Ou None

®u Unknown DOus Yes  Year:

F s Contaner currenily uscd? O Yes XX No

If No. ycar of last use: - ..

P — B0 us Unknown

G Does the Container Store (Check Oney: Blo Wasle

O o Praduct

H Does the Conlainer Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste QuI?

Gt Yes Do No

O Unleaded Oor Regular Chos Premiom Qs Diesel Do Waste Ol EMe Other (List): _Unknown___ .

I Yes, Chock appropriaie box(es):

V Contalner Construction

A Thickness of Primary Containment: ... .. .0 Gaugu

O tnches O cm

1 Unkntwn

B Oo Vaulied {Localed in an underground Vaull )

O w Non-vaullerd

XK Unknown

C Ow Double Walled O we Single Walled o Lincd

O o Wrapped

® « Unknown O o None

D O Carbon Steel O Stainkess Sleel O ws Fiberylass

O w1 Pulyvinyl Chiondo

0w Concrete O wn Aluminum

F DO Polyelnicn:: Wrap

O o Vinwl Wrapng

Hw Steel Clag O Bronge Qe Curnposie O 1w Non-metalbc O v Earthon Walls
X Unknown 0O Other o
£ Ow Rubber Lined 0w Alkyd Lining O Epuxy Ijining v Phenolic Lining O Glass Lining O Clay Lining
O Unline i & w Unknown O Olher: . - e ———
” O« Cathodic Protcelion & v Unknown O« None 0w Olhe-r-:__l_




|

V1 Piping

A. Associzied Piping Do Above Ground

kd ez Underground

O as Vaulted

B Underground Piping: O or Gravity [ vz Pressure

O va Suction B o« Unknown

C Piping Repairs: Doy None @z Unknown

Do Yes, Year of most recent repair;

VII Leak Detection

O Visual Oz Stock invenlory O o3 Tile Drain

O v Ground Water Monitoring Walls

#10 Other: Soils Boring Tests

O oz Pressure Tasl

Ooi Vapor Sniff Wells [ es Sensor Instrument

O e Internal Inspection O o None

VILI Chemical Composition o Materlals Currant!

Il you checked yes to [V-H you are not required 1o com

or Proviously Stored In Underground Conlainers

le this sectiun

curfently  previously

sl sloted CAS & (Il knowni

Chemical Do Nof Use Commercial Name  (UBe addilonal paper lor more rgom)

o 0 Py
oo
or o LI ILLRELT ]
-t SEDRRGTUANEN
S 8 L
oA L
il S 1
2 2t PLIL gLl
e L]
o O Lt
o
. (NS B SRR N
e (88 (8B I

Is Container located on an Agncultural Farm? Ow Yoy

ﬁ e NGO

IX IMPORTANT! Read instructions beloro signing:

Signature: Tne lorm must be signed by 1} a
musl be responsible 1or The overall operation
ranking decied wilicial or aulhorized represcenliative ol a pubhc

principal executive othcer al the level of vice-presiden] or by an authonzed rcpmsenlmivp. €
at the tacilly whore the lank{s) are located. 2) @ gunoral parlinyr proprielor. or 3) a pnncipal executive olficer,
ugjency

Thus lorm has b}mg‘:ma.-u@\t;ndm 1he penalty of perury ang, 10 the best of my knowledge. is true and carrecl
pd

The representative

Lt

Porde N

HWesmorics Inc

ol
—‘QT(IH—:—'Q’.A/ 12 2/ TN | —
‘ ryville Bayfront Limited Partnership |'™

cdba Benefit Capital Corporation,

P wd @ L

415-834-1337

President

General Partner:; Renald V. Schwartz

Send check 10: ifucaminns Subslance Stomge Stalenient Sty Walar Resources Contral Buard, PO Box 100, Sacramento, CA 95801 -0100

Pt § ooy Saatiene an

Ronald V. Schwartz

PRas e W il iLiibe

(415) 834-1337

For additional forms or more Information call 916/324-1262

FOR STATE USE ONLY
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONT AMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENGY HA;S;:‘I;EE OFFIOEEDD$ EMERGENCY SEAVICES FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLYDE E—— E -----

R ENFL { HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT [ AM:A SiGNATF.D Govenmeu'r un.n'rEE mn THAT I HAVE
Clves W w (CJyes X1 | neporyed This. NECRMATIN : ANT TO SECTION 1407 OF
REPORT DATE CASE# SAFTY CODE: o : 5 wp

CuBudOd7 T 7 v

T MAME OF INCIVIDUAL FILING REPORT ‘ %
| RucnArd S mRKDIS] |<5m SYg-79 70 4'

REPRESENTING [J ownenossrator [] reGionaL BoARD COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME

(] LocaL kcency [3¢] omiER LN ST T EAEINEER M SCtEV S FTHE- .
ADDRESS éﬁé RAnic gm’] — W jfﬁ/‘/‘f% 0!“; fﬁ?/a

REPORYED 8Y

NAME commrmmu(?mnr
é; P maiomy | Koas Semnk7z, E B.C.C.2) wm 839-133 7
% [ aDorRess S
8| /330 BliAdNEZ ,Sumnz so8 e (IAELAND A-FHr2 ,
FAGILITT( HAME {IF APPLICARLF) OPERATOR . PHONE
Bl . ==l ()
3177 /gﬂ. | bsA_ 5772%) mwx% AetmA
% CROSS STREET ‘ EIE OF AREA [ Eo]uueﬁcm. X WOUSTAIAL || RUAAL EEOF WWEEISSM[:[ RETALL sutg%
RESIDENTIAL OTHER FARM QTHER
g LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY MAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
5l m%ﬁﬁ- Loanry HetciX 7ED CERow i ﬁ)ﬁv -
= Zwp il (ReGiwsy. S ZEwTVEL, | (#5) ¥8Y- 820
in ) NAME CLIANTITY LOST (GALLDNS) :
BS| @
| Smnmk. R uwom

i | DATEDISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [ ] wventoRYCONTROL [ X] SUBSURFACE MONITORING [] musance cosomons
E Ou 7 2o 7ol B ?‘Y_ [ vawtesT TANK REMOVAL ] oner

§ | DATEOISCHARGE BEGAN WETHOD USED 7O STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

& [ Wl o o W /@ UNKNOWN [] removecowtents [ mepuacevank ] cLoseTan

% HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED 7 " of 77 [ mepaRTANK [] rerampemg  [] CHANGEPROCEDURE
g ves [Jro evesoae Y0 o 4 L) omER

| SOURCE OF DISCHARGE TANKS ORILYICAP ACITY MATERIAL CAUSE(S)

§ (] tankieax [ ] usanown 260500 o [} rmerciass [] overrr [ ] RUPTUREFARURE
81 X renoLea we 230w X sme /Zlmnnosm [] unown

3| [ omen [ umswown [] omer spL {_ ] OTHER

CHECK ONE OMLY

CASE
TYPE

|| ll UNDETERMINED ] sowony QGHDUNDWM‘EH i_l DRINKING WATER - ([CHECK ONLY IE WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED}
CHECK ONE OMLY

=
g :E: (3R, SITE NYESTIGATION I PROGRESS (DEFINNG EXTENT OF PROBLEM) [ ] CLEANUP INPROGRESS [} SGNEDOFF {CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)
nat S| ] noACTIONTAKEN [ ] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS [ ] NOFUNDS AVALABLE TOPROGEED [__] EVALUATING CLEANUP ALTERNATIVES
GHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONS) {SEE BACK FOR DETAILS}
3 z (] carsmecD) [ excavaTE s DisPOSE ED) [] REMOVE FREE PRODLCT (FP) [T] ENHANCED B10 DEGRADATION (IT)
E g| [] CONTANMENTBARRIER (C3) [ ExCAVATE & TREAT (€T} [} Puupa TREAT GROUOWATER (GT) [] REPLACE SUPPLY (AS)
(] TRAEATMENT AT HOOKUP () [ 1 no ACTION REQUIRED (NA) [X] omenen BE, i SV ATBD

Grearesr (WianTRAPne AT TOPIC FET7. ModloiaRDows v SO0«
lampes (NS G600 fom . CHoundittlBl. CNioarraR S 47
33 19/L ... DX faks & defectin Lt § ! promm .

COMMENTS _
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AGO BANCACFT WAY
AESKELE* CALIFORY & 34710

ENGINEEHING-SClENCE. INC. 14751 343-7370

@7/
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATSR
25 May 1933
ef:  NCO49.11 JUN 61988

QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

3ane’it Capital Corporation
1330 3rocadway, Suite %00
Jaxland, Californiz 94012

A=-n: Yr. Ron S5¢awartz and Mr. Anthony Jul4wWania

a:t: Regulatdry Compliance and Cozplation of 3emedial action
Fo‘;oa ng Undag S::fi‘e Tan< (U37T) Removal at

Jear 3irs: lé“’

~he undergraund storage tank (7SI invaztijazion at 1230-85th Str=et
iq Tmaryvills was conducted strictiy azcoriing t3 T1tdelin=s gstablished Dy
=~e 3Izite of California {(2itle 23, Zhzapizrs 3, 3unchapter (2, August 1333}
aadar the authorizy of th2 Rejional Wazar Jualizy Contral 3pard (RWC3).
“he rajulations a2 ¢l2ar 23 to whar: soil samplas are to == takan €O tast
Zar 5537 tank leaxijes. 1 so0il contaaination is found azove 2 ceriain
=9 r3ted. Af-2r excavazing, saapl2s of

neaasration, tae soil i3 to b2 exIay
i r3 taken to damoastrata that thz radaiaiag SOll sursra:nding the tank
an, and if so, the =2xcavitioan Z24 =2 Ziblaz. TJST cliosuara gulde& ines
1a AWQCS ara routin=liy fallowesi ia U3? investigations and closuras.

Tae lszad agancy for this sita i3 tha Alimeda County Deparument of
Znvirsnaental Health, Toxics Division ;County). All work pians and reports
ara suomitted to tne County for revie aad appraval. Oncs2 ke work plan is
raviswad and approved, subsequent razoris 1T reviawed to se2 if they have
carried out the approved ramadial pragraa sutlined in the work plan. As
unanticipated changes in the propos21 work plan occur during its imple-
mantation, they ars discussed with ta2 county and approved prior to chang-
ing th2 scope of work outlined in the original plan.

REMEITAIION HISTIRY

The tank excavation and removil at the 1550-65th St-eet site were
desc-ined in an Engineering-Sciencs (537 reporis ta the 3enefit Capital
Corporation {BCC} datad 21 August 1937, Sotl sadples wer2 coilected at the
ragquired depths and locations (both =ha tank »it and praduct lina) and
anaivzed as required for total fuel ~pyiracazbons Dy EPA o=1lad 8315 {modi-
fiad', for aromazlz volatile organic zompounds Dy EPA mathad 3020, and for

e N T PR T+ P e T e 1 W e




- ENGINEERING-SCIENCE, INC

# "“genefit Capital Corporation
26 Yay 1338
Paga 2

laad. Only the zample taken from banealia tae product line showed a sig-
aificaat level of contamination (430 ppa) wita petroleum hydrocarbons,
raquiring the instiliation of a groundwater monitoring well, acceordiag to
RWOCA guidelines.

During the wall installation, soil saamples wera taken at five foot
intervals down to *the groundwater leval (as per guidelines). The samnpla
taken from a depth of 10 feet contained 5,600 pon fuel hydrocardons, well
ovar tae 1,000 ppm l2vel at which soil ex=avation i3 required. Groundwater
saaplead from the well testad at 33 ppa fu2l hydrocarbons, approxinately one
third of the saturation level for gasaline in water. Since the water
monitoriag well was located in the middia of the raquired excavalion area,
its cleosire prior to axcavation was raguired.

3y work plan f£3r¢ the monitoring we.l ciosura and soil excavation was
gsubaitcad to the Couaty for review and approval oa 13 Dec2aper 1387. The
wall was abandoned according to RWQCE specifications in late January and
the conzaminated soil was excavated by Riadel Environmental Services, Inc.

on 24 Tabruary 1333, Onca the excavatiom raached a depth af 12.5 i=et,
sanples ware takea Irom the sides and »ottom, and analyzed for petroileuan
wydrocaraons., A z23posite analysis ol tae po=tom =amplas datsrmined a
concensration of 4,330 ppm petroleun ayiroscarbons (gasoline 3y modified
TPA Analytical Mezhed 3013}). After consultation with the RWC3, further

xoavation was raccxdanded over the installizion and long-tarm oparation of
3 groundwater extraztion and treatment 3vsI=2a, Decause excavatisn raioves

1]

rhe szource of contaziaation.

T¢savation continued on 1) Marcn v333 =3 a dapth of 15,3 fa2t (appTix-
imitalv two feet Dalow the groundwater lsval). ~so goll samples ware taken
fram tae hottom o e excavation. Gaszsliie was aot detactzd in one, and
wi3 prasent in th2 second at a concentration oI 330 ppnm, wall balow the
1,000 ppa whicn woull requirs further gxzavation, These rasulis me: the
County and RWQCB criteria for site remeliation, therafore the axcavation
was baukiilled accoriing to enginearing spacificazions. A final repor: was
Jritten and submitt=d to the County Healih Department and 3CC on 6 April
1333.

o-—

LETTER JF COMPLIANCE

Zngineering-3ci2nce has carried out the reguired site reneiiation for
leaxy underground s:Iorage tanks, and has followed County and RWQCEB guide-
lines in the procs2

53. The County has agreed to prepars a3 l1=ztter which




ENGIMNEERING-SCIENCE. INC
. -t e
genefit Capital Corporation
26 May 1383
Page 3

§tatas that the wori plan as approved by the county far the removal of the
37 and remediation of hyidrocarbon contamination, has been carri=d out as
propos=d.

Jery truly yours,

! : |
PR Dl
an 3. thullar
Project Manager
L7
PP § . ’//—:’ - PR
' '//:54,/ - jj_; -

z‘i';/gfgf,fféé’-c dl

~ Richard S Makdisi, Manager
Hazarious Wasts Manag=23ent
Jepartaent

934/ an/ 331,17
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FUEL LEAK CASE FORM

Enter Date
Review Date (04 / 1‘?— /ﬁg

Date of Last Corr. é / ?f Vs &5’
Report Date (06 / ‘-! /2

Review Status C:-

Bvaluator T

Sitename vidle 15ey : P /125
Stresat N ear 2

Street (S S

MOPHKO i

Primary Substance _Q00L(!4

Secondary Substance '

Max. Boil Conc. (Pm) Ltol

Max G.W. Impact (ppb) 33000

- tase Type ] @ D U
@roundwater Depth __|'Z

Permeability 1 ) 3
;alorlty A3

Status 2%

Date 3A / L/

Date 3B Q8 / = /%% o7 J2#8F
Date 5C / /

Date S5R A /
Date 7 /

Date 8 _ J /
Date 9 /

'Inter@m o Y @/

Interim Date ___ 7
Abate Method _ 12 -

‘I;ggd Agency é’ ﬁ @
2 14

bivision

Enforce Type 1 3
Enforce Date C)

Pllot Prﬁgr M, |Y p
RP Search N

Comment (80 Characters)
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